Item Number 6b Supporting Document 1 Tentative Order No. R9-2020-0023 March 5, 2020

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN DIEGO REGION

TENTATIVE ORDER NO. R9-2020-0023

AN ORDER RESCINDING ORDER NO. 95-04, WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR LINDA AND BRUCE BIRCH, COUNTRY CREEK RV RESORT, SAN DIEGO COUNTY

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (hereinafter San Diego Water Board) finds that:

- 1. On April 13, 1995 the San Diego Water Board adopted Order No. 95-04 *Waste Discharge Requirements for Linda and Bruce Birch, Country Creek RV Resort, San Diego County* (Order 95-04).
- 2. Order 95-04 established requirements for the discharge of domestic wastewater from an onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS) at the Country Creek RV Resort, which is comprised of a septic tank and leach line system serving 25 sewered recreational vehicle spaces, 25 unsewered recreational vehicle spaces, 75 campsites and four public restrooms. The Country Creek RV Resort is located at 15141 Old Highway 80, El Cajon, in the Coches Hydrologic Subarea of the Lower San Diego Hydrologic Area of the San Diego Hydrologic Unit.
- Order 95-04 has been amended once on September 8, 2010, transferring ownership and responsibility for permit compliance from Linda and Bruce Birch to Country Creek LLC. Addendum No. 1 to Order No. 95-04, An Addendum Transferring Responsibility for Order No. 95-04 from Linda and Bruce Birch to Country Creek LLC, Country Creek RV Resort, San Diego County (Addendum No. 1).
- 4. On July 28, 2017, Country Creek LLC notified the San Diego Water Board that all domestic wastewater from the Country Creek RV Resort discharges to the County of San Diego community sewer system. Dischargers of waste to a community sewer system need not submit a report of waste discharge nor obtain waste discharge requirements (WDRs) from the San Diego Water Board. (See Water Code sections 13260, subdivision (a) and 13263.) Because the County Creek RV Resort's discharges of waste from the OWTS will discharge directly to the community sewer system, waste discharge requirements are no longer necessary for the discharge. Rescission of these WDRs is appropriate.
- 5. Tentative Order No. R9-2020-0023 rescinds waste discharge requirements for the discharge of domestic wastewater from the Country Creek RV Resort OWTS. Because the OWTS will discharge directly to the sanitary sewer system, it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility rescission of these waste discharge requirements may have a significant effect on the environment. Therefore, adoption

of Order No. R9-2020-0023 is not subject to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). See California Code of Regulations (Cal. Code Regs), *tit.* 14, § 15061(b). Moreover, this action also is exempted from CEQA because the adoption of Order No. R9-2020-0023 will not involve any expansion or modification of the existing facilities. (See Cal. Code Regs., *tit.* 14, § 15301.)

6. The San Diego Water Board provided an opportunity for public comment and heard and considered all comments pertaining to the rescission of Order No. 95-04 and addenda in a public meeting.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Order No. 95-04 and addenda are rescinded.

I, David W. Gibson, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, on March 5, 2020.

TENTATIVE

David W. Gibson, Executive Officer